St. Cyprian's in St. Augustine

2024 Articles of Association

In accordance with Canon 18, Section 4 in the Episcopal Diocese of Florida:

We, whose names are hereto subscribed, desirous of enjoying the privileges of religious worship and instruction for ourselves and families, according to the forms and doctrines of The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Florida, and desirous of being admitted to the benefits and privileges of the Diocese, being assembled in conformity to the Canons prescribed by the Diocesan Convention of said Church for the government of parishes composing same, under and by virtue of said acts, on this 8th day of September, 2024, Anno Domini, do form ourselves into a Parish and adopt the following Articles of Association, to-wit:

Article I. This Parish shall be known by the name of "The Rector, Wardens, and Vestry of St. Cyprian's Episcopal Church at St. Augustine."

Article II. This Parish acknowledges, accedes to, and adopts, and shall at all times adhere to the doctrine, discipline, worship, rites and usages of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America, and likewise the Constitution and Canons of said Church, as set forth by the General Convention, and the Charter and Canons of the Church in the Diocese of Florida, as prescribed by the Diocesan Convention.

Article III. When any person uniting with this Association shall disclaim, or refuse, conformity to the authorities mentioned in the preceding article, such person shall cease to be a member of this Parish.

Article IV. The Wardens and Vestry of shall be selected as provided in the Canons of the Diocese, and their duties shall be such as are conferred by said Canons.

Article V. Lay Delegates shall be selected to represent the Parish at the meetings of the Diocesan Convention as provided in the Canons of the Diocese, and it shall be their duty to attend all such meetings duly called.

Article VI. The title to all property, tenements, and other estates, real or personal, given to or purchased on behalf of the Parish or otherwise acquired by the Parish, is and shall be vested in The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Florida, Inc.